
MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
(REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES) 

DATE: Tuesday 17 March 2015

TIME: 6.30 pm

VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle

Member Substitute

Councillor McKinley (Chair)
Councillor John Kelly (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Atkinson
Councillor Gatherer
Councillor Hartill
Councillor Lappin
Councillor P. Maguire
Councillor S. McGuire
Councillor O'Brien
Councillor Weavers

Councillor Webster
Councillor Bradshaw
Councillor Roche
Councillor Dams
Councillor Jones
Councillor Murphy
Councillor Thompson
Councillor Jo Barton
Councillor McGinnity
Councillor Booth

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ruth Harrison Senior Democratic Services Officer
Telephone: 0151 934 2042
Fax: 0151 934 2034
E-mail: ruth.harrison@sefton.gov.uk

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



A G E N D A

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are requested to give notice of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest, which is not already included in their 
Register of Members' Interests and the nature of that interest, 
relating to any item on the agenda in accordance with the 
Members Code of Conduct, before leaving the meeting room 
during the discussion on that particular item.
 

3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 14)
Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2015. 

4.  Monitoring Update on the Port Master Plan (Pages 15 - 54)
Report of the Director of Built Environment 

5.  The Green Deal Scheme and its Impact in Sefton (Pages 55 - 60)
Report of the Director of Built Environment. 

6.  Cabinet Member Reports (Pages 61 - 80)
Report of the Director of Corporate Commissioning. 

7.  Work Programme Key Decision Forward Plan (Pages 81 - 92)
Report of the Director of Corporate Commissioning. 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”.

21

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES)

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT
ON TUESDAY 20TH JANUARY, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor McKinley (in the Chair)

Councillors Atkinson, Gatherer, Hartill, J. Kelly, 
Lappin, P. Maguire, S. McGuire, O'Brien and 
Weavers
 

18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received. 

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Member Minute No. Reason Action

Councillor 
Atkinson

24 - 
Employment 
Development 
Action Plan

Other Interest 
- due to her 
employment 
with 
Merseytravel.

Stayed in the 
room and 
took part in 
the 
consideration 
of the item.

Councillor 
O’Brien

24 -
Employment 
Development 
Action Plan

Other Interest 
- due to his 
daughters’ 
employment 
with 
Sefton@Work.

Stayed in the 
room and 
took part in 
the 
consideration 
of the item.

20. MINUTES 

The Committee considered the Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 
December 2014.  During consideration of the Minutes, Members 
requested that the Committee place on record its appreciation to Officers 
in relation to the management of the Meeting and the set of Minutes 
produced arising from that meeting.
In relation to Minute No. 16 (Infrastructure Working Group), Councillor 
Weavers reported that Cabinet had considered and agreed the 
recommendations contained in the report at its meeting held on 15 
February 2015.  Councillor Weavers took the opportunity to thank all the 
Officers and Members for their hard work in undertaking and completing 
the review.

RESOLVED: That

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES)- TUESDAY 20TH JANUARY, 2015

22

1. the minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2014, be confirmed 
as a correct record; and

2. the Committee place on record its appreciation and thanks to the 
Officers in relation to the management of the meeting and the set of 
Minutes produced arising from that meeting. 

21. MERSEYSIDE RECYCLING AND WA
[...]
submitted to the next meeting 
of this Committee in relation to progress against recommendations of the 
Port Master Plan Working Group.    

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES)- TUESDAY 20TH JANUARY, 2015

29

The Chair, Councillor McKinley, thanked Mr. Long for the updated version 
of the report.  He stated that in his opinion the document was the first step 
in addressing the issues identified in the Final Report of the Economic 
Development Working Group in relation to supply and demand and social 
value.  He also highlighted that he was encouraged by the notion of 
accepting Capital to stimulate the local economy.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the report be noted; and

(2) a report be submitted to the next meeting of this Committee in 
relation to the progress made against the recommendations of the 
Port Master Plan Working Group.   

 
25. TOWN CENTRES WORKING GROUP - FINAL REPORT 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Corporate Services 
in relation to the Development of Local Town Centres element of the 
Employment Development and Development of Local Town Centres and 
Economies Working Group’s Final Report.

RESOLVED:

That this Committee supports the contents of the Local Town Centres 
Working Group’s Final Report and recommends the Cabinet to agree the 
recommendations as set out in paragraph 9 of the report.  
 
26. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Corporate Services 
that updated Members on the activities of the Cabinet Members for the 
December 2014 period for the follwing portfolios that fall within the remit of 
this Committee:-

 Cabinet Member – Communities and Environment;
 Cabinet Member – Regeneration and Tourism;
 Cabinet Member – Transportation; and
 Cabinet Member – Children, Schools, Families and Leisure.

RESOLVED:

That the activities undertaken by the various Cabinet Members, whose 
portfolio falls within the remit of this Committee, be noted.

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES)- TUESDAY 20TH JANUARY, 2015

30

27. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Corporate Services 
in relation to the Committee’s programme of work.  A number of Key 
Decisions within the latest Key Decision Forward Plan fell under the remit 
of this Committee and Members were reminded of their right to pre-
scrutinise such items.

The report referred to the completion of the Employment Development and 
Development of Local Town Centres and Economies Working Group, 
Local Town Centres element that had been considered elsewhere on the 
Agenda.  

The report outlined progress in relation to the Shale Gas (Fracking) 
Working Group and sought approval to include Councillors Hartill and 
Maguire on the membership of that group.

The report also included the scoping document of the Working Group, as 
detailed in Appendix B to the report, for the Committee to agree.

The Senior Democratic Services Officer, Mrs. Ruth Harrison, referred 
Members to Appendix C to the report which detailed the programme of 
work for the Committee for the Municipal Year 2014/15.  

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Committee notes items for pre-scrutiny from the Key Decision 
Forward Plan;

(2) completion of the review regarding Development of Local Town 
Centres and Economies be accepted;

(3) the Committee notes the establishment and progress of the Shale 
Gas (Fracking) Working Group;

(4) Councillors Hartill and Maguire be included as Members of the 
Shale Gas (Fracking) Working Group, along with Councillors 
Lappin, McGuire and Weavers;

(5) the scoping document of the Shale Gas (Fracking) Working Group, 
as set out in Appendix B to the report, be approved; and

(6) the programme of work for the Municipal Year 2014/15, as set out 
in Appendix C to the report, be approved. 

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 3



1

Report to: Overview & Scrutiny (Regeneration & Environmental Services)                  

Date of Report: 17th March 2015

Subject: Monitoring Update on the Port Master Plan

Report of: Director of Built Environment Wards Affected: All

Is this a Key Decision?  No   Is it included in the Forward Plan? No

Exempt/Confidential: No 

Purpose/Summary

In line with the Cabinet decision of 13th September 2012, to provide a periodic 
update on implementation of the recommendations contained in the Final Report of 
the Cross-Cutting Working Group on the Port Master Plan.

Recommendations

That this report is noted.

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives?

Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact

Neutral 
Impact

Negative 
Impact

1 Creating a Learning Community /

2 Jobs and Prosperity /

3 Environmental Sustainability /

4 Health and Well-Being /

5 Children and Young People /

6 Creating Safe Communities /

7 Creating Inclusive Communities /

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy

/

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



2

Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

To comply with a decision of Cabinet for an update report.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

There are no financial implications arising from this report.

Implications:

The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there 
are specific implications, these are set out below:

Legal None

Human Resources None

Equality
1. No Equality Implication

2. Equality Implications identified and mitigated

3. Equality Implication identified and risk remains

Impact on Service Delivery:

Not applicable.

What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when?

The Head of Corporate Finance and ICT Strategy has been consulted and
has no comments to make on this report as there are no direct financial
consequences as a result of it. (FD 3475)

The Head of Corporate Legal Services has been consulted and any
comments on this report have been incorporated into it. (LD 2767/15)

Are there any other options available for consideration?

Not applicable.

Implementation Date for the Decision

Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the Minutes of the Cabinet/Cabinet 
Member Meeting

Contact Officer: Mark Long
Tel: 0151 934 3471
Email: mark.long@sefton.gov.uk 

X

Page 16

Agenda Item 4

mailto:mark.long@sefton.gov.uk


3

Introduction

1. On 28th August 2012, Overview & Scrutiny Management Board received the 
Final Report of the Cross-Cutting Working Group on the Port Master Plan. 
The report was subsequently accepted by Cabinet on 13th September 2012.        

2. The report included a request that the recommendations were monitored and 
brought back to Overview & Scrutiny every six months.  The first update 
report was received by members on 17th September 2013. This is the second 
report, and addresses all the recommendations made by the Working Group. 
Relevant officers have collaborated in the preparation of each response.

Monitoring Update

(1) That the Director of Built Environment be requested to submit a monitoring 
report in relation to air quality to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Regeneration and Environmental Services) every six months.

An air quality monitoring report is routinely provided to the Cabinet Member 
Communities and Environment. The detailed air quality report is attached as Annex  
1.

(2) That the Director of Built Environment request Peel Holdings to review all 
its tenancy agreements with a view to including a “good neighbour” clause to 
minimise dust, dirt and noise pollution.

Regular meetings  continue to take place between the Mersey Docks & Harbour 
Company, Environment Agency and Environmental Health staff to discuss port 
estate management and pollution control issues. Environmental management 
systems that include “good neighbour” approaches have been discussed. Leased 
areas in the 1990’s port expansion area are subject to a formal agreement 
[...]
y 
chain management.

(4) That the Director of Built Environment request Peel Holdings to continue to 
attract a potential operator to run a regular rail service to/from various 
origins/destinations at Seaforth, in order to minimise container traffic on the 
roads, and that a progress report be submitted six monthly to the Port Health 
Authority, of which Sefton MBC has representation on.

The Northern Ports and Trans-Pennine Strategic Rail Capacity Study being 
undertaken by Network Rail has not been published yet, but is expected to proposed 
infrastructure improvements on the rail connection to the Port as a way of providing 
additional rail capacity for the future. Details of the proposals and the next stages of 
work required are expected later this year.

Peel has continued to investigate the requirements for a rail link to the new deep 
water berth (Liverpool 2). The resolution of the issues associated with Seaforth 
nature reserve remains critical to securing the future of rail freight from the Port, 
particularly in relation to containers. The success of future rail services at the Port 
depends on having rail access directly to the new deep water berth and a route 
through the nature reserve provides the most direct rail access to the quayside.

Biomass fuel materials for use in UK power stations are now passing through the 
Port, all of which is being transported by rail. 

We understand that Peel is continuing to pursue opportunities for increasing rail 
freight from the Port.

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



6

(5) That NHS Sefton be requested to report the results of the life style survey 
to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Health and Social Care) at their first 
opportunity.

Updated information detailing the health needs of the Sefton population, including 
lifestyle data, are described in the Sefton Strategic Needs Assessment.

http://www.sefton.gov.uk/your-council/plans-policies/strategic-needs-assessment-
(ssna).aspx

(6) That NHS Sefton be reques
[...]
 
not have 
sight of this 
so some 
information 
was missing 
from 
enrolment 
forms. 

When customers 
are confirmed a 
place on the 
course, their 
advisor also 
informs them 
that they are to 
bring proof of ID 
on the first day 
of the 
programme.

Page 53

Agenda Item 4



 

Page 54

Agenda Item 4



Page | 1

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny - (Regeneration and Environmental Services)

Date of Meeting: 17th March 2015

Subject: The Green Deal scheme and its impact in Sefton

Report of: Director of Built Environment Wards Affected: All

Is this a Key Decision?   NO Is it included in the Forward Plan?NO

Exempt/Confidential  NO

Purpose
To update the members on all aspects of the Green Deal scheme and how it relates to Sefton.

Recommendation(s):
1. That members note the contents of this report and consider the implications for Sefton.

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives?
Corporate Objective Positive 

Impact
Neutral 
Impact

Negative Impact

1 Creating a Learning Community 

2 Jobs and Prosperity 

3 Environmental Sustainability 

4 Health and Well-Being 

5 Children and Young People 

6 Creating Safe Communities 

7 Creating Inclusive Communities 

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy



Reasons for the Recommendation:

What will it cost and how will it be financed?
There are no financial implications from this report.

(A) Revenue Costs
None
(B) Capital Costs
None

Implications:
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are specific 
implications, these are set out below:
Legal: None
Human Resources None
Equality
1. No Equality Implication

2. Equality Implications identified and mitigated

3. Equality Implication identified and risk remains



Page 55

Agenda Item 5



Page | 2

Impact on Service Delivery: None

What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 

The Head of Corporate Finance & ICT (FD 3441/15)  has been consulted and notes the 
report indicates no direct financial implications for the Council.

The Head of Corporate Legal Services has been consulted and has no comments to make (LD 
2733/15)

Are there any other options available for consideration? None

Implementation Date for the Decision: No decision required from this report.

Contact Officer: David Colbourne
Tel: 0151 934 4216
Email: david.colbourne@sefton.gov.uk

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Green Deal (GD) is a financing mechanism that lets people pay for energy-efficiency 
improvements through savings on their energy bills.  Repayments will be no more than 
what a typical household should save in energy costs.  Suppliers of GD works are able to 
recoup their investment through additional charges on energy bills.  This removes any 
upfront costs for investment but still allows the resident to attain energy savings.  

1.2 Before residents can proceed with a GD they are required to have a Green Deal 
Assessments (GDAs).  GDAs have been available from October 2012.  A GDA is an 
important part of ensuring that savings will be greater than costs and hence meet the 
“golden rule” of Green Deal.  A GDA assessment uses the SAP (Standard Assessment 
Procedure) method and this data will be collected by Sefton where it is lodged with 
Landmark (the Government contractor for managing and holding Energy Performance 
Certificates data) to monitor energy improvements over time.

1.3 At the inception Sefton Council were looking for a Partner Role to a Green Deal 
registered provider.  This role would involve working in partnership with a commercial 
Green Deal Provider to deliver or facilitate delivery of the Green Deal opportunities within 
the Borough.  This was the proposed policy in the Sefton Council Home Energy 
Conservation Act report update of 2013.

1.4 This option would mainly involve the Council providing referrals to a chosen Provider and 
promoting their Green Deal offer to residents.  This option maintains a l
[...]
sures in 5 SMEs.  They 
found there is a clear appetite within the SME business community to engage with the low 
carbon agenda the principle drivers being financial savings and improvements in business 
performance. The desire for interventions on the grounds of carbon reduction and climate 
change was for those participating a secondary consideration to the financial benefits.  
This pilot has now evolved into the ERDF funded ‘REECH into business’ initiative.

4.2 Home Energy Conservation Act Plan (HECA) - In response to Department of Energy 
and Climate Change guidance, Sefton’s new HECA Plan (2013-2027) provides the 
Council with a bold strategy to address the energy challenges and opportunities we face.  
This plan replaces the existing 1996 Home Energy Strategy which achieved over 30% 
reduction in home energy consumption with its success based on active cross sector 
partnerships and funding structures.  The Plan is a reference point with key information 
and context for Sefton and will be updated bi-annually.   At the heart of Sefton’s new 
HECA Plan priorities is reduction in Fuel Poverty which is regarded to be the most 
immediate threat and one that will be our priority for action and measurable 
improvements.  The next update is due for March 2015 although at present there is some 
doubt due to a lack of data being provided by the Department of Communities and Local 
Government.

Page 60

Agenda Item 5



Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee Date of Meeting:  17 March 2015
       (Regeneration and Environmental Services)

Subject: Cabinet Member Reports

Report of: Director of Corporate Services Wards Affected: All

Is this a Key Decision? No Is it included in the Forward Plan? No

Exempt/Confidential No 

Purpose/Summary
To submit to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee recent Cabinet Member Reports.

Recommendation(s)
That the report be received.

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives?

Corporate Objective Positive
[...]
ison
Tel: ext. 2042
Email: ruth.harrison@sefton.gov.uk

Background Papers:
There are no background papers available for inspection.

1. Introduction/Background
1.1 In order to keep Overview and Scrutiny Members informed, the Overview and 

Scrutiny Management Board has agreed for relevant Cabinet Member Reports to 
be submitted to appropriate Overview and Scrutiny Committees.

1.2 Attached to this report, for information, are the most recent Cabinet Member 
reports for the period January 2015 – March 2015 for the following portfolio’s that 
fall within the remit of this Committee:-

 Cabinet Member – Communities and Environment;
 Cabinet Member – Regeneration and Tourism; and

√

Page 62

Agenda Item 6

mailto:ruth.harrison@sefton.gov.uk


 Cabinet Member – Transportation; and
 Cabinet Member – Children, Schools, Families and Leisure (Leisure 

Element)

2. Background
2.1 At its meeting on 30th August 2011, the Overview and Scrutiny Management 

Board proposed that, in future, Cabinet Member reports will be published on the 
Modern Gov library and an e-mail alert will be sent to Scrutiny Chairs. In the event 
that Chairs identify any issues they would like to raise for discussion at their next 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, they should alert the appropriate officer and 
this will enable appropriate officer attendance at that meeting.

2.2 The Cabinet Member update reports attached were e-mailed to the Chair of the 
Committee on their availability.

2.3 Accordingly, the appropriate officer attendance has been requested at the 
meeting.

2.4 The Committee is requested to receive the Cabinet Member Update Reports.

Page 63

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET MEMBER UPDATE REPORT
Overview & Scrutiny (Regeneration and Environmental Services)

Tuesday 17 March 2015
Councillor Portfolio Period of Report

Ian Moncur Children, School & Families 
and Leisure

February 2015

LANDSCAPE SERVICES - Head of Service, Rajan Paul

PARKS AND GREEN
[...]
mmittee notes the progress of the Shale Gas (Fracking) Working Group; 
and

3.  That the programme of work 2014/15, as set out in Appendix B to the report, be 
agreed.    

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives?
Corporate Objective Positive 

Impact
Neutral 
Impact

Negative 
Impact

1 Creating a Learning Community 

2 Jobs and Prosperity 

3 Environmental Sustainability 

4 Health and Well-Being 

5 Children and Young People 

6 Creating Safe Communities 

7 Creating Inclusive Communities 

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy



Reasons for the Recommendation:
The pre-scrutiny process assists the Cabinet and Cabinet Members to make effective 
decisions by examining issues beforehand and making recommendations prior to a 
determination being made.
Any work programme topics should be chosen to demonstrate that the work scrutiny 
undertakes adds value to the Council.

What will it cost and how will it be financed? N / A

Page 81

Agenda Item 7



There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. However any financial 
implications arising from the consideration of a key decision will be reported to Members 
at the appropriate time 

Implications: N/A

The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out below:

Legal:  There are no legal implications arising from the contents of this report

Human Resources

Equality
1. No Equality Implication

2. Equality Implications identified and mitigated

3. Equality Implication identified and risk remains

Impact on Service Delivery: N/A

What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 
The Head of Corporate Finance and ICT has been consulted and notes there are no 
direct financial implications arising from this report. If any financial implications arise from 
the consideration of a key decision these will subsequently reported to Membe
[...]
c Health, Sefton Council and Gordon Whittaker, 
Environment Agency.

2.5 The Lead Member of the Working Group, Councillor Weavers is invited to update 
the Committee on progress of the Working Group.

2.4 The Committee is requested to note progress of the Shale Gas (Fracking) 
Working Group.

3. WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15

3.1 Appendix B to the report sets out the programme of work for the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and Environmental Services). 

3.2 The Committee is requested to agree the programme of work 2014/15 for 
this Committee.

Page 83

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Appendix 1
SEFTON METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

FORWARD PLAN

FOR THE FOUR MONTH PERIOD 1 APRIL 2015 - 31 JULY 2015

This Forward Plan sets out the details of the key decisions which the Cabinet, individual Cabinet 
Members or Officers expect to take during the next four month period.  The Plan is rolled forward 
every month and is available to the public at least 28 days before the beginning of each month.

A Key Decision is defined in the Council's Constitution as:

1. any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 
approved by the Council and which requires a gross budget expenditure, saving or virement 
of more than £100,000 or more than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the 
greater;

2. any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact on a significant 
number of people living or working in two or more Wards

As a matter of local choice, the Forward Plan also includes the details of any significant issues to 
be initially considered by the Executive Cabinet and submitted to the Full Council for approval.

Anyone wishing to make representations about any of the matters listed below may do so by 
contacting the relevant officer listed against each Key Decision, within the time period indicated.

Under the Access to Information Procedure Rules set out in the Council's Constitut
[...]
- app 2
	os regeneration 17 3 15 - port update - app 3

	5 The Green Deal Scheme and its Impact in Sefton
	6 Cabinet Member Reports
	Cabinet Member - Children's Services
	O  S Regen March 2015 FVersion
	O  SEnvironment March 2015
	TransportationJanuary 2015

	7 Work Programme Key Decision Forward Plan
	$$Plan
	Work Programme - Items 2014-15




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”.

31

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES)

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON TUESDAY 17TH MARCH, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor McKinley (in the Chair)

Councillors Gatherer, Lappin, S. McGuire, O'Brien, 
Bradshaw and Jones.
 

28. COUNCILLOR J. KELLY 

The Chair, Councillor McKinley reported that the Vice-Chair, Councillor 
John Kelly had undergone an eight hour operation that day.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee’s best wishes be extended to Councillor John Kelly for 
a speedy recovery.  
 
29. COUNCILLOR P. MAGUIRE 

The Chair, Councillor McKinley reported that, with effect from 12 March 
2015, Councillor P. Maguire had resigned as a Member of Sefton 
Metropolitan Borough Council.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee places on record the Committee’s appreciation of the 
work undertaken by Councillor Maguire during his time as a Borough 
Councillor and of his valuable contribution as a Member of this Committee.

30. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Atkinson, Harill, J. 
Kelly and Weavers. 

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following declaration of personal interest was made and the Member 
concerned remained in the room during the consideration of the item:

Member Minute No. Nature of Interest
Councillor
O’Brien

33
(Monitoring 
Update on the 
Port Master Plan)

Personal Interest – due to his 
daughter’s employment with 
Sefton@Work.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES) - TUESDAY 17TH MARCH, 2015

32

32. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2015, be confirmed as 
a correct record. 
 
33. MONITORING UPDATE ON THE PORT MASTER PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Built Environment 
in relation to the progress made regarding the implementation of the 
recommendations of the Port Master Plan Working Group.

It was reported that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board had 
considered the Final Report of the Cross-Cutting Working Group on the 
Port Master Plan on 28 August 2012 and the report had subsequently 
been accepted by the Cabinet on 13 September 2012.

The report detailed the progress made, to date against each of the 
recommendations.

Members raised the following points of observation responses to which 
were made by officers:

Questions/Observation/Comment Response

Concerns regarding the increased 
transport activity in and around the 
Port - would like to see a greater 
commitment to increasing the use of 
rail freight from the Port. 

Peel Ports is continuing to pursue 
opportunities for increasing rail 
freight from the Port.

Community Environment Fund (CEF) 
– It is not acceptable that Peel Ports 
are unable to confirm the one per 
cent financial commitment to the 
CEF.

The Chief Executive of Sefton 
M.B.C., along with the Leader of 
the Council, has met with Peel 
Ports to progress this issue along 
with other concerns of the Council 
regarding the Port expansion.

In relation to air pollution and the 
impact on health and the joint 
working with the Council’s Public 
Health Department and Public Health 
England – request that the impact on 
health in relation to air pollution be 
reported back to this Committee.

Noted.

Air Quality Monitoring Units – the 
Committee would like more 
information as to where they are 
located throughout the Borough.

Noted.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES) - TUESDAY 17TH MARCH, 2015

33

Questions/Observation/Comment Response

National Planning Policy Framework 
and the requirement to weight the 
three elements of environmental, 
economical and social impact against 
the development.  How has this been 
addressed in terms of the Port 
expansion?

This is a question for Planning 
colleagues.
A response will be sent to 
Members in due course.

Where has the funding come from for 
the Liverpool2 deep water terminal?

Liverpool 2 is a £300 million 
project, funded by the European 
Investment Bank with Chinese and 
US investors.

RESOLVED: That:

(1) the progress report be noted; 

(2) the findings and conclusions from the joint working with the 
Council’s Public Health Department and Public Health England in 
relation to air pollution and the impact on health regarding the Port, 
be reported to this Committee; 

(3) the Director of Built Environment be requested to submit a report to 
this Committee in relation to the location of Air Quality Monitoring 
Units throughout the Borough to include the justification for their 
location: and

(4) the report be referred to the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board for information.  

 
34. THE GREEN DEAL SCHEME AND ITS IMPACT IN SEFTON 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Built Environment 
which updated Members on all aspects of the Green Deal scheme and 
how it relates to Sefton.

The report explained that the Green Deal (GD) was a financing 
mechanism that allowed individuals to pay for energy-efficiency 
improvements through savings on their energy bills.  Repayments would 
be no more than what a typical household should save in energy costs.  
Suppliers of GD works are able to recoup their investment through 
additional charges on energy bills.  This removes any upfront costs for 
investment but still allows the residents to attain energy savings.

The report also explained that before a resident could proceed with a GD, 
they are required to have a Green Deal Assessment, which has been 
available since October 2012.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES) - TUESDAY 17TH MARCH, 2015

34

The report also outlined that a Green Deal Assessment was an important 
tool in ensuring that savings would be greater than costs and hence meet 
the “golden rule” of GD.  A Green Deal Assessment uses the Standard 
Assessment Procedure method and this data will be collected by Sefton 
where it is lodged with Landmark (the Government contractor for 
managing and holding Energy Performance Certficates data), in order to 
monitor energy improvements over time. 

The report detailed the following headlines in relation to the GD:

 How the GD and Energy Company Obligation operated.
 Progress Nationally.
 Additional GD activity including GD Go Early Pilot.

In conclusion, the report referred to Sefton’s new Home Energy 
Conservation Act (HECA) Plan (2013-2027) as providing the Council with 
a bold strategy to address the energy challenges and opportunities that 
the Borough would be required to address.  The report also identified that 
the purpose of Sefton’s new HECA Plan priorities was the reduction in fuel 
poverty which was regarded to be the most immediate threat and one that 
would be the Council’s priority for action and measurable improvements.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

35. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Corporate Services 
that updated Members on the activities of the Cabinet Members for the 
February 2015 period for the following portfolios that fall within the remit of 
this Committee:-

 Cabinet Member – Communities and Environment;
 Cabinet Member – Regeneration and Tourism;
 Cabinet Member – Transportation; and
 Cabinet Member – Children, Schools, Families and Leisure.

RESOLVED:

That the activities undertaken by the various Cabinet Members, whose 
portfolio falls within the remit of this Committee, be noted.

36. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Corporate Services 
in relation to the Committee’s programme of work.  A number of Key 
Decisions within the latest Key Decision Forward Plan fell under the remit 
of this Committee and Members were reminded of their right to pre-
scrutinise such items.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES) - TUESDAY 17TH MARCH, 2015

35

The report outlined progress in relation to the Shale Gas (Fracking) 
Working Group and referred to the key witnesses who had been 
interviewed to date.

The Senior Democratic Services Officer, Mrs. Ruth Harrison, referred 
Members to Appendix B to the report, which detailed the programme of 
work for the Committee for the Municipal Year 2014/15.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Committee notes items for pre-scrutiny from the Key Decision 
Forward Plan;

(2) the progress of the Shale Gas (Fracking) Working Group be noted 
and Councillor O’Brien be appointed to serve on the Group; and

(3) the programme of work 2014/15, as set out in Appendix B to the 
report, be noted and agreed as completed.   

37. VOTE OF THANKS 

As this was the last meeting of the Committee in the current Municipal 
Year, the Chair, Councillor McKinley, recorded his thanks and appreciation 
to the Members and Officers of the Committee for their support during the 
year.
 
 


